

#### \*AGENDA\*

# Special Session Queen Creek Town Council

Municipal Services Building 22358 S. Ellsworth Rd., Queen Creek, AZ 85142 San Tan Conference Room May 29, 2018 5:00 PM

- 1. Call to Order:
- 2. Roll Call: (one or more members of the Council may participate by telephone)
- 3. <u>Final Action:</u> If you wish to speak to the Council on an item listed under Final Action, please complete a Request to Speak Card and turn it in to the Town Clerk. Speakers will be called upon in the order in which their cards are received. Speakers are limited to three (3) minutes each.
  - 1. Discussion and possible approval of Resolution 1221-18 declaring and adopting the results of the Special Election held on May 15, 2018.

# 4. Adjournment

I, Jennifer F. Robinson, do hereby certify that I caused to be posted this 24<sup>th</sup> day of May 2018, the Agenda for the May 29, 2018 Special Session of the Queen Creek Town Council in the following places: 1) Queen Creek Town Hall; 2) Queen Creek Library; 3) Queen Creek Community Center bulletin board.

Jennifer F. Robinson, Town Clerk

The Town of Queen Creek encourages the participation of disabled individuals in the services, activities, and programs provided by the Town. Individuals with disabilities who require reasonable accommodations in order to participate should contact the Town Clerk's office at (480) 358-3000.



## Requesting Department

Town Clerk

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL

THROUGH: JOHN KROSS, TOWN MANAGER, ICMA-CM

FROM: JENNIFER ROBINSON, TOWN CLERK

RE: Discussion and possible approval of Resolution 1221-18

declaring and adopting the results of the Special Election held

on May 15, 2018.

DATE: May 29, 2018

# **Staff Recommendation:**

Staff recommends approval of Resolution 1221-18.

# **Proposed Motion:**

Motion to approve Resolution 1221-18 declaring and adopting the results of the Special Election held on May 15, 2018

# **Discussion:**

On September 20, 2017 the Town Council adopted the "2018 General Plan Update" by Resolution 1165-17. The adoption of the resolution also submitted to the voters of the Town the ratification of the "2018 General Plan Update" as required by State law. The Ballot by Mail Special Election was held May 15, 2018.

State laws require the Town Council to approve the canvass the results no less than 6 days and no more than 20 days after the date of the election.

# Fiscal Impact:

N/A

## **Alternatives:**

N/A

## Attachment(s):

Resolution 1221-18

#### **RESOLUTION 1221-18**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF QUEEN CREEK, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, DECLARING AND ADOPTING THE RESULTS OF THE SPECIAL ELECTION HELD ON MAY 15, 2018; AND ORDERING THE RECORDING.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of Queen Creek, Maricopa County, Arizona did cause to be submitted to the qualified electors of the Town at a Special Election called and held in and for the Town on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of May 2018 for the question of a new General Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, the election returns have been presented to and have been canvassed by the Town.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Queen Creek, Maricopa County, Arizona, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** That the total number of ballots cast at said Special Election, as shown by the poll lists was 4546. (Exhibit A)

**SECTION 2.** That the number of rejected ballots was 52. (Exhibit B)

**SECTION 3.** That the votes cast for Proposition 405 were as follows (Exhibit (C):

Vote Total

Yes	3828
No	710
Under Votes	8

**SECTION 4.** That it is hereby found, determined and declared of record that Proposition 405 did receive more than one-half of the total number of valid votes cast.

**SECTION 5.** That all orders or resolutions in conflict be and the same are, to the extent such conflict, hereby repealed, and that this resolution be in full force and effect immediately upon it adoption.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED BY** the Mayor and Council of the Town of Queen Creek, Arizona, this 29<sup>th</sup> day of May 2018.

FOR THE TOWN OF QUEEN CREEK:	ATTESTED TO:			
Gail Barney, Mayor	Jennifer F. Robinson, Town Clerk			
REVIEWED BY:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
John Kross, Town Manager	Dickinson Wright, PLLC Attorneys for the Town			

Exhibit A

# MRC\_20180515\_E 5/15/2018 Precinct Canvass MARICOPA COUNTY

## 1 TOWN OF QUEEN CREEK PROP 405

				1	1	1	1				
	Registered	Ballots Cast	Turnout (%)	YES	NO	Over Votes	Under Votes				
6539 9 - MAY 2018	12827	2607	20.32	2255	349		3				
6540 10 - MAY 2018	10873	1939	17.83	1573	361		5				
	23700	4546	19.18	3828	710	0	8				

Attachment: Resolution 1221-18 (Canvass General Plan May 15 Special Election)

EV36Batch-V10.rpt

Date: 5/16/2018

# MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDER'S INFORMATION SYSTEMS CENTER REJECTED BALLOTS BY PRECINCT / CPC

Page:

1

Time:

8:14 pm

**Election Title: TOWN OF QUEEN CREEK** 

**Election Number: 1336** 

**Election Date: 05/15/2018** 

-	Precinct/CPC Number	Precinct/CPC Name		Reason	Number Rejected
	6539	PPNO 9 - MAY 2018		BAD SIGNATURE	3
				RETURNED LATE	14
				NO SIGNATURE	5
	6540	PPNO 10 - MAY 2018		BAD SIGNATURE	3
				RETURNED LATE	19
				NO SIGNATURE	8
		Bad Signature Total:	6		
		No Signature Total:	13		
		Total Rejected:	19		
		Returned Late Total:	33		
		Total Rejected + LATE:	52		

MRC\_20180515\_E

May 15, 2018

Summary Report
MARICOPA COUNTY

**FINAL RESULTS** 

 Exhibit C